New Funding Framework
The new funding framework comprises of 4 grants namely a teaching input, teaching output, research output and institutional factor grant. Subsidy is based on the Hemis data provided by institutions.
The unit values for teaching input, teaching output and research output are as follows:

	Subsidy Year 
	Hemis Year 
	Teaching Input
	Teaching Output
	Research Output

	2004
	2002
	R 6 268
	R 11 817
	R 71 241

	2005
	2003
	R 6 626
	R 11 980
	R 77 371

	2006
	2004
	R 7 144
	R 12 727
	R 81 286

	2007
	2005
	R 7 729
	R 12 755
	R 85 026

	2008
	2006
	R 8 222
	R 14 039
	R 88 554

	2009
	2007
	R 9 040
	R 15 787
	R102 987


The teaching input grant is based on student Hemis enrolments for a specific year. The enrolments are translated to Full Time Equivalents (FTE). The FTE formula is Subject Enrolments * Credit Weight of the subject.  The subject credit weight is available in the TUT Yearbooks or on the Academic Structure of TUT.  These FTE’s are grouped together in funding groups.
The funding groups are classified as follows:

	Funding Group
	CESM categories included in the funding group

	1
	07 Education; 13 Law; 14 Librarianship; 20 Psychology; 21 Social Services / Public Administration

	2
	04 Business / Commerce; 05 Communication; 06 Computer Science; 12 Languages; 18 Philosophy / Religion; 22 Social Sciences

	3
	02 Architecture / Planning; 08 Engineering; 10 Home Economics; 11 Industrial Arts; 16 Mathematical Sciences; 19 Physical Education

	4
	01 Agriculture; 03 Fine & Performing Arts; 09 Health Sciences; 15 Life & Physical Sciences


These FTE’s are then passed through a weighted funding grid to determine the number of teaching input units (TIU) an institution generated. 
Funding Grid for TIUs

	Funding Group
	Undergraduate & Equivalent
	Honours & Equivalent
	Masters & Equivalent
	Doctoral & Equivalent

	
	Contact
	Distance
	Contact
	Distance
	Contact
	Distance
	Contact
	Distance

	1
	1.0
	0.5
	2.0
	1.0
	3.0
	3.0
	4.0
	4.0

	2
	1.5
	0.75
	3.0
	1.5
	4.5
	4.5
	6.0
	6.0

	3
	2.5
	1.25
	5.0
	2.5
	7.5
	7.5
	10.0
	10.0

	4
	3.5
	1.75
	7.0
	3.5
	10.5
	10.5
	14.0
	14.0


These TIUs are then multiplied by a predetermined value (2007: R7 729) to calculate the TIU Grant awarded to an institution. However if the TIUs generated is higher than the subsidized TIUs the calculation is done on the subsidized TIUs. For example TUT generated 77 814 TIU for the 2007 subsidy year but only 75 103 TIU are subsidized.
The teaching output grant is based on graduate students for a specific year.  The number of graduate students is passed through a weighted funding grid to determine the number of TOUs an institution generated. The TOUs generated is then multiplied by a predetermined value (2007: R12 755) to calculate the TOU Grant awarded to an institution. 
Funding Grid for TOUs

	Qualification Level
	Weight

	1st certificates and diplomas of 2 years or less
	0.5

	1st diplomas and bachelors degrees: 3 years
	1.0

	Professional 1st bachelors degrees: 4 years and more
	1.5

	Postgraduate and Post-diploma diplomas
	0.5

	Postgraduate bachelors degrees
	1.0

	Honours degrees / higher diplomas
	0.5

	Non-Research Masters degrees and diplomas
	0.5


A teaching output development grant is awarded to institutions who do not achieve the normative teaching output units as determined by the Department of Education. The normative units as calculated based on the qualification level headcount enrolments for a specific year. The qualification level headcount enrolments are passed through the graduation benchmark table to and then through the funding grid for TOUs to determine the normative teaching output units.
Graduation benchmarks for contact and distance programmes: 

	
	Contact
	Distance

	Undergraduate: up to 3 years
	22.5%
	13.5%

	Undergraduate: 4 years or more
	22.5%
	13.5%

	Postgraduate: up to honours
	18%
	9%

	Postgraduate: up to masters
	54%
	27%


To determine the teaching output development units the actual teaching output units are subtracted from the normative teaching output units. If the answer is positive, i.e. less actual teaching output units were generated a development grant can be awarded.
The research output grant is based on research (Research Masters and Doctoral) graduate students for a specific year as well as publications. The various components are passed through a weighted grid to determine the number of ROUs generated by an institution.

Funding Grid for ROUs

	Type of Research 
	Weight

	Publication Units
	1

	Research Masters Graduates
	1

	Doctoral Graduates
	3


The ROUs generated is then multiplied by a predetermined value (2007: R85 023) to calculate the ROU Grant awarded to an institution. 

A research output development grant is awarded to institutions who do not achieve the normative research output units as determined by the Department of Education. The normative units as calculated based on the total number of permanently appointed instruction / research for a specific year and then multiplied by the a predetermined ratio. 
Ratio of weighted publication units to permanently appointed instruction / research staff.

	Type of Institution
	Weight

	University
	1.25

	University of Technology / Technikon
	0.25

	Comprehensive University
	1.00


To determine the research output development units the actual research output units generated are subtracted from the normative research output units. If the answer is positive, i.e. less actual research output units were generated, a development grant can be awarded.
The institutional factor grant comprises of two facets namely a disadvantaged and a size factor. To calculate the disadvantaged component the number of African and Coloured students enrolled at an institution determines the disadvantaged grant.

	Proportion of African and Coloured students in relevant FTE student enrolment (Only SA citizens)
	Additional Amount added to relevant teaching input grant

	80% and above
	10%

	75%
	8.75%

	70%
	7.5%

	65%
	6.25%

	60%
	5%

	55%
	3.75%

	45%
	1.25%

	40% and Below
	0%


To calculate the institutional size component the number of FTE student enrolments is taken to determine the institutional size grant.
	Total FTE student enrolment: Contact + Distance
	Additional amount added to teaching input grant

	4 000 and less
	15%

	6 000
	13.6%

	8 000
	12.1%

	10 000
	10.7%

	12 000
	9.3%

	14 000
	7.9%

	16 000
	6.4%

	18 000
	5.0%

	20 000
	3.6%

	22 000
	2.1%

	25 000 and more
	0%


